The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 14th November 
2016 authorized buy-back of its fully paid-up equity shares 
of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each at a price not 
exceeding Rs. 40/- per equity shares for a maximum amount of 
Rs. 3,99,24,400 (Rupees Three Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Twenty 
Four Thousand Four Hundred only) (excluding brokerage, 
Transactional charges and taxes, if any) subject to maximum of 
9,98,110 equity shares from the existing equity shareholders/ 
beneficial owners, other than the promoters/ persons who are in 
control of the Company, from the open market purchases through

[...]

0.10 on equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 2 each and paid by the company was in compliance with 
the provisions of Section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 3 of the Companies (Declaration and Payment of Dividend) Rules, 
2014.

2.	 Bought back 9,98,110 shares (Nine Lakh Ninety-Eight Thousand One Hundred &Ten) during the financial year pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 62 of The Companies Act,2013 read with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buy Back of Securities) Regulations, 1988.

3.	 Re-appointed Mr. Surendrakumar Tibrewala as a Managing Director of the Company for a period of three years with effect from October 1,